achieved by the NA Facilities is siphoned off by NA. 

34. Sorensen, as the owner of these judgment-
proof nursing homes and his other private businesses 
that are profit centers, insulated from liability, is a 
very wealthy man.  Sorensen’s net worth has been 
reported at $180,000,000 (one hundred eighty million 
dollars).  Sorensen benefits financially and personally 
from any financial benefit or savings achieved by the 
NA Facilities and NA. 

35. Sorensen is not just a shrewd business man.  
Sorensen has admitted while under oath at a 
deposition in another matter to engaging in criminal